west virginia department of environmental protection

Office of Oil and Gas
601 57t Street, S.E. Harold D. Ward, Cabinet Secretary
Charleston, WV 25304 www.dep.wv.gov

(304) 926-0450

s GU)S2E0452 Thursday, October 31, 2024

WELL WORK PLUGGING PERMIT
Vertical Plugging

ICG TYGART VALLEY, LLC
100 TYGART DR

GRAFTON, WV 26354

Re: Permit approval for BARTHELEMY 1
47-091-01195-00-00

This well work permit is evidence of permission granted to perform the specified well work at the location described
on the attached pages and located on the attached plat, subject to the provisions of Chapter 22 of the West Virginia
Code of 1931, as amended, and all rules and regulations promulgated thereunder, and to any additional specific
conditions and provisions outlined in the pages attached hereto. Notification shall be given by the operator to the
Oil and Gas Inspector at least 24 hours prior to the construction of roads, locations, and/or pits for any permitted
work. In addition, the well operator shall notify the same inspector 24 hours before any actual well work is
commenced and prior to running and cementing casing. Spills or emergency discharges must be promptly reported
by the operator to 1-800-642-3074 and to the Oil and Gas Inspector.

Upon completion of the plugging well work, the above named operator will reclaim the site according to the
provisions of WV Code 22-6-30. Please be advised that form WR-38, Affidavit of Plugging and Filling Well, is to
be submitted to this office within 90 days of completion of permitted well work, as should form WR-34 Discharge
Monitoring Report within 30 days of discharge of pits, if applicable. Failure to abide by all statutory and regulatory
provisions governing all duties and operations hereunder may result in suspension or revocation of this permit and,
in addition, may result in civil and/or criminal penalties being imposed upon the operators.

Per 35 CSR 4-5.2.g this permit will expire in two (2) years from the issue date unless permitted well work is
commenced. If there are any questions, please feel free to contact me at (304) 926- 0450.

James A. Martin
Chief

Operator’s Well Number: BARTHELEMY | L
Farm Name: BARTHELEMY, LARRY W

U.S. WELL NUMBER: 47-091-01195-00-00
Vertical Plugging
Date Issued: 10/31/2024

Promoting a healthy environment. 11/01/2024
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PERMIT CONDITIONS

¢ conditions upon this

West Virginia Code §22-6-11 allows the Office of Qil and Gas to place specifi
ffect as law. Failure to adhere to the specified permit

permit. Permit conditions have the same ¢

conditions may result in enforcement action.

CONDITIONS

1. All pits must be lined with a minimum of 20 mil thickness synthetic liner.
causing loss of life or serious personal. injury in or about
e well operator or its contractor shall give notice, stating

" 2. Intheeventofan accident.or explosion
to the oil and gas inspector and the Chief within

the well or while working on the well, th
the particulars of the accident or explosion,

. twenty-four (24) hours.
shall not constitute a hazard to the safety of persons. '

the Oil and Gas Inspector at least 24 hours prior to

for any permitted work. In addition, the weil
al well work is commenced and

3. Well work activities

Notification shall be given by the operator to
the construction of roads, locations and/or pits
operator shall notify the same inspector 24 hours before any actu:

prior to running and cementing casing.

11/01/2024
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1) bate September 20 , 2024

WW-4B
Rev. 2/01 2)Operator's
Well No. Larry Barthelemy #1
3)}API Well No. ¢7-= - ones
STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
OFFICE OF OIL AND GAS
APPLICATION FOR A PERMIT TO PLUG AND ABANDON
4) Well Type: 0il / Gas / Liquid injection / Waste disposal /

(If "Gas, Producticn or Underground storage ) Deep / ShallowX

5) ©Location: Elevation 1440 Watershed Sandy Creek

Address 100 Tygart Drive Address 100 Tygart Drive
Grafton, WV 26354 Grafton, WV 26354 _
8) 0il and Gas Inspector to be notified 9)Plugging Contractor
Name Gayne Knitowski Name Coastal Drilling East, LLC
Address 21 Energy Way Address 130 Meadows Ridge Road
Gormania, WV 26720 Mt. Morris, PA 15349

10) Work Order: The work order for the manner of plugging this well is as follows:

See Exhibit Nos. 1 and 2 and MSHA 101-C Exemption
RECE\;\IEa?\d Gas

ofiice OF ©
ICG Tygart Valiey, LLC (47-091-01089) o2k
Leer Mine (MSHA ID# 46-09192 w Depag\“%?g\gl“ o
MSHA 101-C Docket No. M-2012-065-C Enwivon

Appropriate coal seam top = 316.84'
Approximate coal seam bottom = 324.52'

Notificaticon must be given to the district oil and gas inspector 24 hours before permitted

work can commence.

Digitally signed by

Gayne Gayne Knitowski
Knitowski fow: 20241008 Date 10-8-2024

Work order approved by inspector

11/01/2024
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EXHIBIT NO. 1

From the experience and technology developed since 1970 in plugging oil and gas wells
for mining through, Diversified Production will utilize the following method to plug all future
wells.

SOLID PLUG METHOD

* a) Ifactive well: clean out to total depth and plug back according to state regulations to a
minimum of 200 feet below lowest minable coal seam.
-b)—Ifabandoned well: clean out to first plug 200 feet below lowest minable coal seam.
¢) Circulate through tubing or drill steel an expanding cement plug from a minimum of 200
feet below minable coal seam to a point 100 feet above minable coal.

Circulate through tubing or drill steel from 100 feet above coal seam to surface.

A monument will be installed with API No. and stating “solid plug”.

RECEIVED <
Office Of Ol and Gas

0CT 102024

11/01/2024




47090101195°¢

2
EXHIBIT
S i

caAsmL Coastal Drilling East LL.C « 130Meadow Ridge Road, Mt. Morris, PA 16349

Wi ; LLC
Sl SSNAeSs:; Phone 304-206-1120 Fax 304-413-0061

"A Shaft Driflers Internafional Company"
12/04/2023

Mr. Chuck Duckworth, on behalf of Diversified Gas & Oil Corporation
Gas Well & Property Manager

Arch Coal, Inc. - Leer Mine

100 Tygart Drive

Grafton, WV 26354

Mr. Duckworth,

Below & the proposed plugging plan we discussed that can be used on wells similar to
the wells we have been plugging for the st few years. This is the procedure we will
generally utilize to plug 47-001-01069, 47-001-01117 and 47-001-01195 gas wells.

Plugaing Plan

« Move to site, rig up, mix mud, drill rathole

= Bullhead well and maintain static well head pressures

= Clean out well to original total depth

= Run cement bond log on 4 12' casing to determine top of cement _

- Set bottom hole cement plug as required by the WV DEP from TD to t@pﬁ%‘ﬁ*’g\d Go°
cement determined by the bond log. ofice & Qb

= Tag top of bottom hole plug to nsure plug is at correct depth. Re-cer&@@t‘{fQ i
necessary.

= Cut and pull 4 %” casing from the free point determined by the bond lag

« Clean out wellbore to top of remaining 4 %:"casing et

« Run suite of logs to determine casing size, bottom of casing, depth of ccal
seams, deviation of wellbore and cement bond to casing.

= Cement hole from top of bottom hole plug to a depth within 50' of the bottom
of the 7" casing.

< If necessary cut and pull any free casing.

< Perforate, cut, rip or millany remaining casing at depths determined by
MSHA's 101C Petition for the Leer South Mine

« Multiple cuts may be required to be placed with both the bonded 7" and 9 5/8"
casing strings. The cuts will be placed in 18" increments through the mining
area inthe Clarion Coal Seam.

- Cement hole from top of intermediate plug to surface using cement required by
MSHA's 101C Petition for the Leer Mine.

< Rig down and set monument as required by WV DEP.

e Contractor will utilize Class A cement, unless Class B becomes state approved.

ot
ent - ot
Deg?t prote”

onmme”

Digitally signed by
Gayn € Gayne Knitowski

H + Date: 2024.10.08
Knitowski o536, 000

11/01/2024
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O ¢ (ENmemeste)

LTI AMRe m L chee e
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Taze area, bl bo avatlobla, The ffvo hoss
will be launtad near the wotking iae,

{57 Subfzslant supplies of vaof support
and venttlatian maferlals will be
available and lacated naar tha woklag
fiace, (n additlon, an emevgeacy plug
and/or plues will s available within
{he Tmmediate argu, of tho wall
intersaction.

(8) Bgudpaat fnvalved n mining
through the well wild ho cheokad for
poxrizisaibility ond serviced on the
maiutenance shift prior to miving
tlucugh the well. The mathone monitor
on Hie coritinyous mining wachine
involved iu minlng thzough (e well
wilt also he calibeated on the
nuaintanance shi priay (o minfog
theough the wall.

(7) %,Vher_r. suining fs in progress, lests
for methane will be made with a bund-
held methang detedtor at ldast evsey 10
minitas, from the time that miring with
the continuaus miniog maching s
within 30 faet of the wall unt) die well
iy intersacted, and immediately prios ta
mining fhroungh, Burlng the aciual
culting-through pragesy, no fndividual
will be allovsdd on the retum sldg until
mining-thraugh hss been completed and
the aced has Boen exmuinad and
declared safe. . _

(8} The working avea will be fréa froi
accumuluatious of conl dust and coal
spillages, and xock dust wiil be placed
ot the roof, xib,and Sdor o within 20
foat of tha fare when mining drough the

well,

(8] Whex the wall fv intersscted, all

aquipment will be deenergized and fho
lace Maroughly oxantined and
sterminec safo befoxg inining Is

rasumed. ‘ .

(10) Any casing will be rgmoved and
no opey Hame will be peymitted Ju the
araz until adequate venfilution hiag faon
established acound tha well.

(11} A fex a wall has heen hularsdatad
and the working place dete;lmluéqlsafa.
winjug will continue inby-the well ato
diseauce sufficlent to poxmitadedunte
ventilation avaund the area of thawall.

(22} Na porson will be permitted fn
the atea of the miningithrough dperation
ajcopt those aclually angaged in'the
operation, compnn{{;grsm_me'l.
savsonnel feorm MIHA, and persannel

‘am, the Kenkucky OMSL.

{13} Tha mining-through aperation
will be under the direcl supavision of
a cectiffed individual, lostructions
cancerning e nilnfng-through
aperation will be {ssued anly by the
certilied Individual in charge. MSHA
pagsonvel riay intertupt or balt the
ndning ﬂ“.ttga upﬂx opefgtihor; H'Ixanm

58 ar’ the safety ofthe minags.
P98 Within 30 days sRos this Ordur
bacomes finnl, the petiiioner will submit

pinposed tuvisious Yor Hs aparoved
ming emergoncy svacuation and
Gvefighting plan mquitad by a0 CFR
75.1507. The petltioner will ravize the
plans to inchude the hazards and
avacuation pracadures to be used for
well intevsecifons,

The petitioner tirthey stites Mat this

ebitlon will apply to al) dypes obminfag
?:anventignal, continuons, and
ongwalll and assecls Uhat the praposed
alterpative methed will at all thngs
firaviclg a mensura of protectian 7io Jess
than that of dia existing standacd.

Docket Number: M-2012-054-C,

Paiitioners Loge Mountain Frocessing,
{uc., Deaswer C, 8t Charlas, Vinginia
24262,

Mina: Mine Nd, 1, MSEA LD, Mo, 15~
1878:4, Routs 836 Benedict Road, St.
Charles, Vivgiida 24262, locafed in,
Havkan, Coiafy, Kéntucky.

egulation. Affecied: 3D £FR 75,208
{Warning devices).

Modiflcation Request: ThE petitiorier
teguests a modification of tha exiating
standurd ta pormita readily visibla
warning to ba posted ul the sscond row
of permanant zoof stppogt qul.hz
unsuppacted xoof ot &' physicil barrier to
be Instilled ta rhpede kavel beyond

ermanant support, except durlug te

stallation of teaf supposiy. The
pelitionec stategthaty

(1) The Kentucky Office of Mine
Safety arid Licanising vaquites “a
wazntag device to ho fngtallad o the
second row of permunent soof supguxt
autby unguppoarted sonf”

(2] VISHA's approvad Brocantions for
Remote Contenl Operition of
Contfnuous Mining Machinos states that
“Whila using ramote catteoly, the
continuoys mining machine ogarator
and, 41l ather persons will pasiifon
themsalvas ng gldaci l?ll,n'n the second.
full vovs* of Installed xoalbolts outhy
the faca.l

(8)]'Thiy putitiont is neceksary to
improva safely and to attaln
comanallty betwaen Staleand Fedegs)
vagirfations. )

i) Safoly increases whan the distanie
ai sruployae keeps ons unsupparted

toof lnoveases, )

‘Tha patitionsr assevts thet the
proposed altemative mathed willatall
times guarantes na loss than the seme
meagure of protoction affncded by the
existing standard,

Dacket Numbisr:M-2012-955-1,

Patitionar: ICG Tygact Valley, (L2,
1200 Fygext Hriva, Gralton, Wast

Virginia 26354,
Mirie: Tygort #1 Mind, MSHA 1.0, No,

15-0194 92, focated in Taylor Gounty,

West Virginia.
Regulation Affected: 30 CFR 75,1700

(Ol and gas wells),

& adificayon dequesi: Tha pelivensy
aquesis 2 aredifivation a¥iha wuisting

stondard vequising that barsess iy
astahlished and malntained argunsd ol
and gas welly penatmting canlhegds or
unslerground areas of conl minow tn
permik an alterastive methad of
rompliance, Thegetitouer states that:

(1) Tha mine is projectad to encausiter
wartical fn-soum boreholes, typlcal ta ojt
and natucal gas wells, ag mine
-Iavslnfmem progresses,

(2) ‘Tho active davalopment saction is
dppraiching these boreholes, and fs
peajoctad toencevnter addifonal
boreholes in thefutura as mining
aparnlions conlinus.

(3] The procedure prasented in this
patition will be used te easure Lhat
mindog ﬂlﬁﬂlﬁh thesa bovehalsy is
aceamylishad safely and, da g
alternative to compliance with 30 GFR
75.1700, will pravide na loss than the
saima maasure of prafection e the
mirers, as required by the MSHA,
standazd,

Tha gelitionac praposes to usa the
following progedures when plugging oll
oe gas wally:

(1) Prior to plugging an oil orgas well,
3 diligent effort wiil be made to Glenn.
1i1a Yorshole to tho ariginal tetal dupt,
ifthis depth cannat be teached, the
oareliole will be cleaned out to 2 depth
thatwould permit the placement af at
Iaus 200 faet of sxpanding cament
alow te base of the Towest mindbls .

coul. Bed

(2) When cleaning tha borshala, a
iligent affurt wilf be mada lo i.;qmg}?égo‘_\d G
1l of the casing tn tha hocghdf 1t bt
iat posaiblate temuvagé aftheriasing, W
Hie casing thaf remaing Wil ba \! 70
pacforated orsipped ot intgtualey Bac}l .
slose enongh to parnit expandhis et O ot
zement shiy to inﬁltmtaghs anmitluse™ oo
belwean, the casing and, the bomﬂo}‘éaq\é\’\"a

1

wall tora distaucs of 9t lensi 00 et
bulow the base of the lowdst minabla
roal had,

(3) I¥ the clesnad-out borelidle
produes gos, a mechagical bridge plug
will ba placed {n the boxshola in a
cowmpetent sttun at lansk 200 feat
balotv the base of tie lowest m{nabile
coal bed, butabiove the lop of the
ugFparast hydzacn:bon- epclieing
strafum. IF it1s not possiblo to setu
mechanical bﬂdga plug,a subsiantial

rush gu ma{ aused fu it place.

‘The Disltlet Manuger may allose e
itsp 0f ather affectiva methads of
stopping any and all ges faw emitting
Feom tha ivallboré betors placoment of
cement throngh the minabls coal
anom{g). Such opproval willba
documentad i a written rasponge to the
opdialors’ submitial of a delaifed
exjilanation of the method to tia used.

11/01/2024
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10l on suglusering evalustiva ai the
wlative at?scuuen‘sss of the nfteynativa,
(1] A suilo of lags will ba mads,

consisting of'a caliper suwvey,
direciional devigtion survey, ond Igg('s)
suitable for dateemining the lop an
boltom of the lowast minyble coal bed
and potential hydrocarbon-praducing
strata and the lacatlon for tha bridge

tug,
3 (sj If the uppermost hydrgcathas-
produclng stalum fs within 400 feat of
the base of Lho laswast minabla coal bad,
progerly placad mechanical bridga
plugs or aanilable hrush plug deseribed
in, umg[mph (3) above will be uzed o
isolata the'hydrorarhon-producing
stratum from (he expanding cemene
plisg, Movertheless, 2 migimum of 200
1zt of expanding coment will bs placed
below the lowest minabla conl bad.

(6] The welllocg will be complately
Hlfed and clrculated with 2 gel that
inhibits asy o of gas, suppoxts the
walls of the beralinla, and increases (he
Jenslly of the sxpanding cement, This
gal wi!ll( be pumped Hirough open-end

lubing run toa point approximetsly 20
taat above ths hottom of the cleaned out
avea of the barshole or brid%a plug,

Thta petjtionar proposes 6 s the
following procedures when plugaing gos
and oil wells lq the sucloco:

(1) & cement plug vill be set in the
wallboxe by pumping expanding cement
slurzy down the fubiog ta displace the
gel ad Bl tha hotshale ta the surface.
Az an altacnalive, the capent sluscy may
be pueped dovm the tahing so that tha
harehole is fillad. There will be at least
200 faet of exponding cement halow the
base of the lowest minable caal bod.

(2) A\ mackey corforming ta the
caquiraments of the stale vagulatory
uu%hurily will ba tnstalled a Hm
norehdle, ax a small sjuuntity of steel
(urnings ov oflier small ma,guet{:: )
particles will be embedded in the top of
the cement nvap Lha susface. Tha
method used will he snitablé to secve as
1 permonent magnelic monment of the
horghale, )

The fallowing pracadutas will he
usod tor the vant pipe mathad for
ulugelng oil aud gos walls:

(1) A &-~Inch ox largee pipe will be
rum fnto the wallbars to s depth of 100
faat holow the lawest minable coal bed
aad waiged to u ssmaller dismeler pipe
that, if deslvgd, willextond to a point
approximately 20 Test shove the bottemt
of the c]aérllet ~qul aren of the borghala
e bridge plug. .

r(gi queg-naﬁt plug will be sptin the
wallbove by pumping expanding comsut
sturzy, Portland cemant, ora I’nrﬂgpc_l
sumant-ily ash mixlua dowm the Qibing
ta displaca the gal s that the borehola
iz filled with coment. The borelwls and

tha wsnby i will ba Rllad syl
expanding cament fova minlmg af
200 faet balusy the base of the lovest
nminable coul bed, The top of the
oxpanding camont will extand upvard
fo & potntapproximately 100 fret abova
the tap uf the lowast miwable coal bed,

(31 All fludd will be evacuated Som
the vent pipe to facil{tate testing fox

ases. During ihe avacualfon of fluid,
the axpanding cement will nothe
disturhed.

{#) The top of the vant{:,fpe will be
vatected, (a prevent lqulds ae solids

m eatering the wollhore, bue permit
véndy acress (o the full internal
dismater of the vent pipe when
nécessasy.

‘Ths petitioner proposes tu gya the
tallowing lf rocadutes when plugging oi
or gds wells fgr subsequent ugw as
dagasification bareholus:

él' A coment plug witlho get fn the
wallbore by pumpiug axponding cament
slursir dosyn the fublng to displaca the
gelangd provide 4t laukt 200 fout of
expanding convent falow to losvast
iddble coal bed, The top oftla
expanding coment will extend upvrard
to a peint abova the top of thi conl had
bairig mined, This distance willhe
basack on the average hoight oftha raof
steata beéakage forthe mine,

{2) Ta facilitate mathane dyainags,
tlagasilicalfon casing of suitalle
dismster, slotted or perfoaed
theoughaout lts lower 160 to 200 feet,
will he set in the horeliole to.a potnt: (0
{0 30 fet above the tap af the éxpoading
cerment,

{8} The annutus bebwern the
degusification casing and the harzhale
wn%l will be comented froma point
imauediately ahova the slofs or
porforations to fhe sucfive,

_ (%) The degasification caaing will be
cloaited oivk For: {ts totdl langth,

(5) The'top ot the eﬁayll catloi
cusing will Do fittod with!a wallhead
equippeid as requived by the Diatsfes
danager, Such équipment may fnclude
chenk valves, shut-ii valvay, sumpling
port, Teme oxvostor enuipmunt, and
seeurity foncing,

Thé follosing altesnative protadives
for freparing and plugging oll and gas
walls will apply 10 wells that the
potltigner and the Distric) Managee
agvea cannot e completaly clenned out
dute to damage ta the well crused by
subsidency, caving, or othor fclors; as
dotormined by the petitioner and agread
ta by the Dislricl Munager, These
pratvisions will apply unless allernalive
ricasuras ace ageasd upon sand based
upoin a plan submitted ta the District
Manager:

(1) The pelitioner will dvill  hole
adjzcent and perallal to tha well toa

deplls 0/ nt *ansi 200 faat belosy the
fosrest minabtecoal seam,

{2) Tho petitionas will uso g
gaophyslcal sensing davics i tacate any
ca&i'n%ﬂmt may vomali In. the well,

1 1 tha wall contains easina(s), the

etitionar will deill inta thawell fram
the parallel hole, Fram 10 ket helow the
eoal seaca {0 10 fetabova the zual
sgamn, tho potitioner will parforata or tip
all easiug’s atinlegvals of atleask G faot.
Beyond i distancs, tha patitionpr will
pavfarele or rip a; [sust every 50 feat
fom 4t least 200 feat below the basa of
the lawest minabls coal seam up to 100
feat almve the seaw bofng mined. The
petitionor wilt §ll e annulus batwesn
the casing, and betwesn the casings an
the wall wall swith expanding coment
(rdnitium 0.5 Fercaﬁt oxpansfon wpon
selfing}, and will ensuca that thesg arens
conteln no voids, I the pedtigner, using
& casing bond log, ean demonatiate to
tho satisfaction of tha District Managar
that the annulus of thawell {s
adequately saaled with ceiment, then the
petitioner wilt not he requiced fo
perforats or vlp the casing for that
pavticulss well or [l these acans voiih
cemanl. When multiple cosing and
tabing slelngs aié present in the coal

lioxizonfs), any edsing ttat somag COAYE s
b= sipped ov perforalad and Slled gvithi! € e
axpanding coment as indicdltéd ahave. 02 )

Au acceplable caging bond log ¢
cazing and (ubing steing is neat{ﬁﬁ 11 0
used'in Heu ofipptug ov perforating t ot
mu!ttebz strings, gy Departh .. (r‘otecﬂon

() Wiarg the geﬁliunec %L'X_‘\;f:jngs; intal
angl tha District Manages aglets that
thore is Inaufficiant casiy '%n the well (o
allow the wmathed autlined in pacagraph
(3) abova to be uged, then the pelilionay
will usa a horlzontal hydraulic
fegeturing lgehniqwe Io intercopl the
oxiginal yall, From at least 200 faot
haldiv th base af the lowsst minahie
caal, seapu fo n point vt least 50 faet
above the soam being wined, the
potitionér will Eactire at loast he
places at intervals to ho ageeed upon by
the petitioner and the Disivick Managoy
alar considering the gealogloal, steata
and the progsuye within the well, The
pelitioner will then pump expanding
cament tnla the fi'aethreﬁf wallin
sufficlont quantities and in a monuar
tat fills all intebeeptad voids.

(5} The petilioner will prepare doyi-
bols logs for each wall, Tha toga wil]
cansisk ofa saliper sutvay and ag(a)
suftablo for determintug (e top, Battom,
and thickuons of il conl senms and
potontlal hydrormbon-praducing shrata
and, the locution for the bridue Efug. The
politioner may obtain the logs from Uhe
ddfreant bols rather thax the wall i tha
conclition of the well makes {¢
tmpractical {o insest the equipmont

11/01/2024
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Bete e mger e e mm e

arcassary o obtakn he log "he Diskdat
Mtpnagar may aperevo e use ofg
dawsn-hale comarel survay in Haw af
dovrn-hale lags {2, in his o¢ fwe
judgment, such logs would uot bo
suftable for oblaining the data or are
Impractinud ta ohtain due b the
conditlon of the dyil hole, A jouraal
will be mainiained deseribing the langtls
and typo malacial used lo plug the well;
the {ength of caaing(e) removed,
pacforated, ov ripped or lofk in place;
anl olhier portinent infarmation
copewinlg sealing the wall,

(6) Afier Bie pelitloner has F(u ad
tha well, Uis petitionec will plug the
apail postions of bath holes fram the
hotfom fo the surface with Portlond,
cersent ov 3 Hghiwaight cement rlxtura,
The petitionsr will ambed stesl tarlugs
oi' ntﬁer small magnatic pacticlos in, the
top of the cewent near the surface to
seTvo s & permansnt magnetic
maxrent of the wall. In ths
altewmalive, a a¥-ach ar larger casing
spt.In cement will axiend at lensk 36
Inches abave the ground level, A
combingtion of the methiods ontlined In
pavagraph (3) and () ahove may have to
henséd ing s!ng!a well, depeading
upon the conditions ofthe hole snd the

reseuce of casings, The potliloner and
the Disteiot Manager may discuss the
nature of each hole and the Disrict
Manager may requize the usa nfmora
than pwe metkad.

The petitionar proposes to vse tha
following cut-tlxmu% procadures
whenover thosafety barrlgr diameter is
reduced. to a distanca Joss than the
District ¥anager would approve
pursuant o §75.1700 ot Hie petitioner
g::taca_acls:2 wiﬂixl am intent to cut through
aple walls .

1%1) %ﬁov to redueiug the sifaby bavrior
te @ distonce lssa than the Distrlct
Managor would apprave or proceeding
with {ntent to out Bwoygh a plugged
waoll, the petitioner will notily the
Distrlct Monager, L

{2) Mining in elose péoximity to or
through a pluggad well will be done du
a shif approved by he District :
Munager, ’

{3) The Distvict Managor, a
Tepresavifative of the minors, ind the
apprapriate Stales sgency will be
notified hy the oporator fn suliciant
thme prioxta the mining-theouy .
oparation ta previde an oppottuaity for
them to have a represenlative Dresent.

{4} When using sontihuous mining
sguipiment, drivige sights will be
nstalled at thedost opan crosscat near
the pluca to be minad to onsuve
intersaction of the woll, ‘The drivage
sights will not he more that 50 fagt from
e woll. When vsing longwall mining
methods, delvage sights will be installad

oo, H-thot centers for 2 distaives of 50
ferl In. advance of the well vacs, Ve

elvage sights will be instatled in the
leadpate and tilgate,

(6) Pirefighting equipment, ineluding
Do xtinguishers, rock dust, and
sufficient five hasa (o teach the warkitis
face-atea of the mining-teough will be
nuatlabla when oftherthe conventonal
or contivuous mining method is uged,
"The fize lwase syill be losated ta the sk
opsa cresseut of the entsy ar vanar, All
fire hoses wiil ba ready for operation.
durling tie smiving-throngh.

(6) Suifictent supphies of tuaf suppoct
and veirtilation matedals will by
available and located at the last ogou
crosset, n addition, ne ewtérgenay plug
and/ox plugs vill ba avatleble Tn thin
{nimediate bren of the cut-Hhrougly,

(7) The quantity o€ oiv vequicad by the
agpravad ntine ventilation plan, Lut not
lesa than 6,000 cubic fest pey minute
(elrm} ofair fw sorubboz-equippac
canklinueud minery ox ot lusg than
9,000 clia for continuaus miner sections
usj nE awxdliaey faus or Hne brattice only,
will be used.ia ventilateths warking
fage during the minlng-th auyly
operation, The quantily GEdlr raquired
by tho ventiltion plan, but not less than
30,000 cbm, will reach the workiny face
of pech longwall duving the mindng-
through ogacation,

(6) Equipniont will be checked for
peendsgibltity wnd secvicod on the shifs
prigr to mining-theough the well, 'The
tuethsta monitors on the continuaus
minfng machine ov the longvsnf] shear
and face willba calibeatael ofy the sliig:
prior ta mining tirough the well,

(9} When minkng {3 in progvess, tesls
for mathang will ba modz with a Iand-
held mathane datector at leask avesy 10
ntinnfes from the t{me that mining with
the continuous mining machine Ig
within 30 feeL.of the well unti] the well
Is intarsacted and immediately préox to
mining through, Whan mining witl,
longwall minfig wquipment, tests loe
methana will by made at legst avoLy 10
minutes when the longwall Giee iy
within 10 feet of the well. During the
actual cutting-theqush pracesy, ng
individual will ba aﬁgwed on the tetuen
sidoe valil mining through has heen
completed and the area has hgan
exantined qand declavad safe.

(1.0) Whan using continuous mining
rethads, the working area will ba frea
from accumulations 6fcoal dust and
soal spilldgas, mid xo0k dust will he
placad ot tha reaf, b, and fleor ta
within 20 Gol of tha face-when mining
hrouglh or neax tie well on the shilk or
shifts ducing which tho cut-througl will
acour. On longwall sectiony, sacke
dusting will he conducted aue placed

on the voaf; <th. ane] Toor up {o both
haadgatn ond cailgate gab.

{1 'ﬁﬂ Whan the wallg'gra Is Tuterracted,
all equipmaat vill be deenoiigiced and
the e thusoughly examined and
determined suf before mintug is
vesutnad; Ay well casing wi Ilf ba
wurrtovad aod ho open Hame will he
permitted i tho srea unt! sduquate
ventilation has been astablished, sround
the wallbgre,

(12) Afer g wall has heeq indersected,
and the working acex telominad sufe,
wining will coatinuu inby tha well a¢ 5
distance sufficlent to permit adaquale
verdilation asound, the aron of tha
wellhoge,

23] No peeson will be permitted iy
the area of the nining-through aperation
2xcapt those netually engagod ir, the
apeiation, company personuet,
vapioydnatives of the minars, persannel
fram MBHA, aud pessonno! fim.the
appropriate Stale agency.

14] The mining-rhrough operation
will Iré ceaday the divact sudxarvisiou of
e cortifind official. nstructiony
cancerning the miping-throngh
aperation will be issned oaly by the
cortified offfejal in chacge. NSEA
peérsonsal may Interrupt ox halt the
minipgthrough ogeration when
tacodsicy foi the safely of the miners.

(t8) Tha pslitloner will filg a plugging
affidavlt splling forth the parsans who
paxtictusted in the wark, a destdption
of tha phigsing work, and a cartiffcation
by the patitioner that the wall has bren
plugged ds described,

6] Within'80 days after the fwoposed

(

Declstau and Oeder (PDO)-eita
final, e petitionar {%%@hmﬂg%as
progosed cavishiseRatits approvad 1)
GUR Pt 48 traintng hmit: ﬁu’z}?fs}l ict
Ménagar, The pro gi{s Wiltinglude
Initia] and cefeésher tiaintng raga ling
complianee with the tagms gxdied rection
conditions siuted WiMg PR PO

Thepatliionemdads thut thn
proposad alteratlve methad will utall
timds puasantan minors 1o less thar the
sittiitd measura of pratectian s affarded
iy the uxlsting slandacd,

Doukat Nupihor: M-2012-D02-)1.

Patitionsr:Hadla Granns Crask M fring
Coripany, P.0O. Box 32180, Juneau,

Alaska 79803,

Mine: Groans Crvek Mine, MSHA 1D,
No. 58-01267, lacated in fungay
County, Alaska,

Regulalion Affseted: 30 CFR 5714130
(Rall-avel gmte,clivn structares (ROPS)
and seal bales for surfoce equipment).

Modification Hequest: The gelitioner
tequests a modifleation of the oxfsting
standard ta permit aniployeos to he
transpartad 1,600 faot ta dud from the
stelate diy Facility to work sitey
undevgrouad wsfng undarground ming

11/01/2024



o oS0 001011956

RS (Y
s~-,§3@}§§)ﬁ' AP #; 4700101195
s O \ State of West Virginia '
. 000 % N (:;'\ o Department of Environmental Protection
. A\ X 0 Offitce of Oil and Gas
oX & o
@‘Qﬁ'.\?‘ Well Operator's Report of Well Work
Fa@?ﬁ‘ TQ\\ BARTHELEMY, LARRY Operator Weli No.: . R
l‘g@\}ATION Elevation: 1440 Quadrangle: THORNTON
District; KNOTTSVILLE County; - TAYLOR

- Latitude: 9,480. FeetSouthof 39 Deg. 20 Min. 0  Sec
Longitude; 7,210 Feet West of 79 Dep, 52  Min. 30  Sec

Company: Texas Keystone, Inc.

Casing & Used in Leftin well |Cement fill up
Address: 560 Epsilon Drive Tubing drilling . Cu. Ft.
Pittsburgh, PA 15238
|Agent: _Jon Farmer 1338 |, 42 42 Sanded n
Inspector: Bryan Harris .
Date Permit Issued: 08/17/10 D 5/8" 420 420 160
Date Well Work Commenced:  03/02/1 1 :
Date Well Work Completed:  03/09/1 1 7" r 1521 1521 220 -
Verbal Plugging: - .
Date Permission granted on: 4 %" 0 5360 250

Rotary [ X|Cable| [Rig[ | N %60
Total Vertical Depth (ft.): 5810

Total Measured Depth(ft,): 5810 . \ TD C a 3

Fresh Water Depth (ft.): 320, 500, 620
Salt Water Depth (ft.): §220

Is coal being mined in the area (N/Y)? N
Coal Depthis (ft.); 130

Void(s) encountered (N/Y) Depth(s): N

'OPEN FLOW DATA  (If more than two producing formations please include additional data on separate sheet)

Producing formation: STH ELK Pay zone Depth (ft) 5209 - 5228

Gas: Initiat open flow:~  G/S TSTM MCF/D  Oil; Initial open fiow; 0 Bbl/id
Final open flow 158 MCF/D Oil: Final open flow: 0 _ Bbld
Time of open flow between initial and final tests: N/A_Hours

Static rock Pressure: 820 psig(surface pressure) after 120 Hours
Second Producing formation: 3RD ELK Pay zone Depth (ft) 4956 - 4960
Gas: Initial open flow:  Co-mingled MCF/D Oil: Initial open flow: __ 0 Bbi/d
Final open flow Co-mingled MCF/D  Oil: Final open flow: 0 Bbig
Time of open flow between initial and final tests: ___ Hours

Static rack Pressure: Co-mingled psig(surface pressure) after - Hours

examined and am familiar with the information submitted on this

1 certify under penaity of law that [ have persena

document and all the attachments and g#tdf on my mqun-y of those individuals immediately responsible for
obtaining the information I believe that o rate, and complete
&t 2-tl
Date REO%XV a Gas
A
fice vl
’ qcr 1V B
et ¥ woh
o Do o
feon
Enﬂ\‘o
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47091011957

Were core samples taken?  Yes___ No_X Were cuttings caught during drilling? Yes Klo x'
Were N Electrical, N Mechanical, Y or Geophysical fogs recorded on this well?
YN Y/N Y/N .

NOTE: IN THE AREA BELOW PUT THE FOLLOWING: 1). DETAILS OF PERFORATED INTERVALS,
FRACTURING OR STIMULATING, PHYSICAL CHANGE, ETC. 2). THE WELL LOG WHICH IS A
SYSTEMATIC DETAILED GEOLOGICAL RECORD OF THE TOPS AND BOTTOMS OF ALL
FORMATIONS, INCLUDING COAL ENCOUNTERED BY THE WELLBORE FROM SURFACE TO TOTAL

Perforated Intervals, Fracturing, or Stimulating:

Perfed 5th Efk 5209 - 5228' (18 shots). BD 3331 #. 150 sks 40/70 & 70 sks 20/40. 545 bbl. Gel Frac.

Perfed 3rd Elk 4956' - 4560' (12 shots), BD 4500 #. 75 sks 40/70 & 75 sks 20/40. 514 bbl. Gel Frac. .

Perfed Balltown B 2995 - 3010' (30 shots). BD 2500 #. 250 sks 40/70 & 100 sks 20/40 sks. 602 bbl. Gel Frac.
Perfed Speechiey A 2395' - 2410' (34 shots). BD 3000 #, 200 sks 40/70 & 100 sks 20/40. 585 bbl. Gel Frac.
Perfed Bayard 2322' - 2348’ (22 shots). BD 3275 #, 150 sks 40/70 & 100 sks 20/40. 695 bb!. Gel Frac. .

Farmalions Ei d Tep Depth Botlom Depth Nales:

FILL 0 15
SHALE 15 30

SANDY SHALE 30 4s

SHALE 3 a5 105

SANDY SHALE 10 130

COAL 130 135

SANDY SHALE 135 240

SANDSTONE 240 My DAMP FW @ 3207

SANDY SHALE 140 70

SANDSTONE 370 460

SHALE 460 595 _ DAMP FW @ 500°

" SANDY SHALE . 595 70 12 FW @ 620°

SANDSTONE 710 3

REDOROCK SHALE BIS 915

SANDSTONE o1s 1010

SANDY SHALE 1010 1093

LITTLE LIME 1093 1t

PENCIL CAVE SHALE un 1133

BIG LIME 1133 1345 2112 SW @ 1228

SHALE 1345 1371

SQUAW SANDSTONE ' 1371 1162

SANDY SHALE 1352 1430

WEIR SANDSTONE 1430 1465

SANDY SHALE T 1565

DEREA SANDSTONE 1565 1587

' UPPER GANTZ SANDSTONE ' 1587 1592

SHALE 1592 1612

GANTZ SANDSTONE 1612 ) 1635

SHALE 1635 1652

LOWER GANTZ SANDSTONE 1652 1704

SANDY SHALE 704 2130

LOWER FOURTH SAND 2130 2195

SANDY SHALE 2195 2315 :

BAYARD SANDSTONE 2315 254 RECENVED 4 Gos
SHALE 2354 ) 2379 Office ot Ol an
SPEECHLEY A SANDSTONE 2379 418 .

SHALE 2418 2586 11 0 20 24
SANDY SHALE 2586 2620 D C

SHALE 2620 . 2915 _ ot
SANDY SHALE 2015 2993 WV DePaI;\‘ 'g%tect'\on
BALLTOWN B SANDSTONE 2993 3017 GAS SHOW @ 3000° 1S'rmgnv'|ro“m"n“

SANDY SHALE 3017 4338

SHALE 4338 4463

1ST ELK SILTSTONE 4463 4s32

SHALE . 4532 4682

SANDY SHALE 4632 4927
-3RD BLK SILTSTONE a927 4967

SANDY SHALE 4967 5203

STH ELK SILTSTONE 5203 5253 GAS SHOW @ 5210 TSTi

SHALE 5253 5810 ™

11/01/2024
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A,

-

Third Producing formation: BALLTOWNB

47091011959

Pay zone Depth (ft) 2995-3010

Gas: Initial open fiow:  Co-mingled

MCF/D  Oil: Initial apen flow: 0 Bbid

Final open flow Co-mingled

MCF/D Qil: Final open flow: 0 Bbld

Time of open flow between initial and final tests:

Statéc rock Pressure: Co-mingled

Hours
psig(surface pressure) afier - Hours

Fourth Producing formation: SPEECHLEY A

Pay zone Depth (ft) 2395-2410

Gas: Initial open fiow:  Co-mingled

MCE/D il inltial open flow: 0 Bb#d

Final open flow Co-mingled

MCF/D  Oil; Final open flow: 0  Bbid

Time of open flow between initial and final tests;

Static rock Pressure: Co-mingled

Hours
psig(surface pressure) after - Hours

Fifth Producing formation:. ~ BAYARD

Pay zone Depth (f) 2322 - 2348

Gas: [nitial open flow:  Co-mingled ~

MCF/D  Qil: Initial open flow: __ 0~ Bbl/d

Final open flow Ca-mingled

MCF/D  Oil: Final open flow: 0 Bbld

Time of open flow between initial and final tosts:

Static rock Pressure; Co-mingled

Hours U
psig(surface pressure) after - Hours

WED
Rg? iy and G2

ofice
. oCT 0 202

eﬂt 0‘ .
veralifprorecto”
Luh

11/01/2024




47091011959

i\ A o ]able Descriptions
N s B Sefect County: (091) Taylor ¥ Select datatypes: (J(Check Al SNl Gode Transiations
- - H . ] ) ) Pe;m t-Numbering Series
GEOLOG\" UNDERLIES IT ALL Enter Permit #: 01195 Locahon Productmn Plugglng Usage Notes
Owner/Completion Stratigraphy Sample Contact Inforimation
"Pipeline” !
P Get Data Pay/Show/Water Logs Btm Hole Loc [

"PinalinePlug® Ne

. . : . it = Link to all digital rec
WV Geological & Economic Survey: Well county 9 Pennlt 01195 Lmk to all dlgltal records Report Time: Thursday, October 31, 2024 1:59:29 PM

for well
Location Information:  View Map
APl COUNTY PERMIT TAX_DISTRICT QUAD_75 QUAD_15 LAT.DD LON_DD UTME UTMN |
4709101195 Taylor 1195 Knottsville Thomton Thornton 39.307392 -79.900283 594814.2 4351465.6

There is no Bottom Hole Location data for this well

Owner Information:
[F CMP_DT SUFFIX  STATUS SURFACE_OWNER WELL_NUM CO_NUM LEASE  LEASE_NUM MINERAL_OWN OPERATOR_AT_COMPLETION PROP_VD PROP_1
47

09101195 3/9/2011 Original Loc_Completed Larry W & Stephanie V Barthelemy Lany_BatheIemg 1_Barthelemy Lairy & Stegt_\ame Barthele Texas Keyslone Inc. 5750 Elk

Completion Information:

APl CMP_DT SPUD_DT ELEV DATUM FIELD DEEPEST_FM DEEPEST_FMT INITIAL_CLASS FINAL_CLASS TYPE RIG CMP_MTHD TVD TMD NEW_FTG KOD G_BEF G_AFT O_|
4709101195 3/9/2011 _3/2/2011 1440 Ground Level Hiram Misc Sands-BNSN/BRLR Elk Development Well Development Well Gas _ Rotary_Fractured 5810 5810 158
Pay/Show/Water Information:

API CMP_DT ACTIVITY PRODUCT SECTION DEPTH_TOP FM_TOP DEPTH_BOT FM_BOT G_BEF G_AFT O_BEF O_AFT WATER_QNTY
4709101195 3/9/2011 Water Frash Water Vertical 320 Pennsylvanian System

4709101195  3/9/2011 Water Fresh Water Vertical 500 Pennsylvanian System

4709101195 3/9/2011 Water Fresh Water Vertical 620 Pennsylvanian System

4708101195 3/9/2011 Water Salt Water  Vertical 1220 Big Lime

4709101185 3/9/2011 Pay Gas Vertical 2322 Bayard 2348 Bayard

4709101195 3/9/2011 Pay Gas Vertical 2395 Speechley 2410 Speechley

4709101195 3/9/2011 Pay Gas Vertical 2995 Balitown 3010 Balltown

4709101195 3/9/2011 Pay Gas Vertical 4956 Elk 4960 Elk

4709101195 3/9/2011 Pay Gas Vertical 5209 Elk 5228 Elk

Production Gas Information: (Volumes in Mcf)

API PRODUCING_OPERATOR PRD_YEAR ANN_GAS JAN FEB MAR APR MAY JUN JUL AUG SEP OCT NOV DCM

4709101195 Texas Keystone, Inc. 20m 5,853 0 0 0 539 916 849 202 0 873 939 799 536

4709101195 Texas Keystone, Inc. 2012 6,421 574 578 766 701 620 511 422 437 436 563 451 362

4708101195 Texas Keystane, Inc. 2013 3,845 412 346 323 275 255 234 282 570 336 316 215 221

4709101195 Texas Keystone, Inc. 2014 3,648 409 387 304 378 274 307 256 340 219 236 300 238

4709101185 Diversified Resources, Inc. 2016 2,438 199 183 251 183 222 136 199 331 191 191 172 170

4709101195 Diversified Resources, Inc. 2m7 2,279 244 167 255 207 166 172 148 182 163 200 190 185

4709101195 Diversified Resources, Inc. 2018 1,887 202 201 179 205 185 151 151 195 190 174 154 0

4709101195 Diversified Resources, inc. 2018 2,249 185 179 197 208 206 179 198 192 174 177 186 168

47098101195 Diversified Production, LLC 2020 2,053 169 154 220 228 186 174 173 154 153 149 149 144

4709101195 Diversified Production, LLC 2021 1,757 146 124 150 142 142 166 158 159 146 133 136 148

4709101195 Diversified Production, LLC 2022 2,012 142 216 193 177 177 174 168 165 144 133 160 158

4709101195 Diversified Production, LLC 2023 1693 134 135 122 137 167 152 155 146 137 137 133 138

Production Qil Information: (Volumes in Bbl) ** some operators may have reported NGL under Gil

AP PRODUCING_OPERATOR PRD_YEAR ANN_OIL JAN FEB MAR APR MAY JUN JUL AUG SEP OCT NOV DCM

4708101185 Texas Keystone, Inc. 2011 0 0 0 0 ] 0 ¢ 4] 0 0 0

4709101195 Texas Keystane, Inc. 2012 ] Q 0 0 0 ] 0 Q 0 0 ] 0 0

4709101195 Texas Keystone, Inc. 2013 8 ] o} o 0 ] 0 0 0 0 [+ 8 o

4709101195 Texas Keystona, Inc. 2014 Q 0 [} 0 0 ] o 0 4] 0 0 0 0

4709101195 Diversified Resources, Inc. 2018 0

4708101195 Diversified Resources, Inc. 2017 4]

4709101195 Diversified Resources, Inc. 2018 o] 0 0 [ 0 1] [} 0 0 [ 0 0

4709101195 Diversified Resources, Inc. 2018 0 0 0 0 0 o 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

4709101195 Diversified Production, LLC 2020 80 0 0o 21 6 0 0 0 46 7 0 [ 0

4709101195 Diversified Production, LLC 2021 o} 0 0 0 0 o 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

4709101195 Diversified Production, LLC 2022 0 0 o 0 0 a 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

4709101195 _Diversified Production, LLC 2023 0 0 0 0 0 1] 0 4] 0 (4] )] [¢] Q0

Production NGL information: (Volumes in Bbl) ** some operators may have reported NGL under Oil

APl PRODUCING_OPERATOR PRD_YEAR ANN_NGL JAN FEBE MAR APR MAY JUN JUL AUG SEP OCT NOV DCM

4709101195 Texas Keystone, Inc. 2013 0 0 0 ] 0 ] ] 4] 4

4709101195 Texas Keystone, Inc. 2014 0 3] 0 0 0 o] 0 o 0 ] 0 0 0

4709101195 Diversified Resources, Inc. 2016 0

4709101195 Diversified Resources, Inc. 2018 0 0 [} 0 0 Q 1] a [} 0 Q 0 0

4709101195 Diversified Resources, Inc. 2019 0 0 [} 0 0 0 0 a 0 0 0 0 0

4709101195 Divarsified Production, LLC 2020 0 ) 0 1] o 0 0 Q 0 0 0 0 ]

4709101195 Diversified Production, LLC 2021 [} Q 0 0 1] ¢ 0 [i] 0 0 1} ) 0

4709101195 Diversified Production, LLC 2022 ] [ 0 0 L] 0 L] ] a 0 0 0 0

4709101195 Diversified Production, LLC 2023 0 0 0 1] 1] 0 0 [4] 0 Q 0 4] 0

Production Water Information: (Volumes in Gallons)

APl PRODUCING_OPERATOR PRD_YEAR ANN_WTR JAN FEB MAR APR MAY JUN JUL AUG SEP OCT NOV DCM

4709101195 Diversified Resources, Inc. 2016 a

4709101195 Diversified Resources, Inc. 2018 Q 0 ] 0 0 0 0 0 4 0 0 0 1]

4709101195 Diversified Resources, Inc, 2019 0 0 0 [ 0 [ 0 0 0 o] [ 0 0

4709101195 Diversified Production, LLC 2020 0 0 0 0 0 [ 0 ] 0 0 0 4 0

4709101195 Diversified Production, LLC 2021 0 0 0 0 [} 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

4709101185 Diversified Production, LLC 2022 0 o o 0 ] 0 0 0 0 ] 0 0 0

14709101195 Diversified Production, LLC 2023 0 0 4] 0 0 0 0 1] 0 0 0 0 0

Stratigraphy Information:

AP1 SUFFIX M FM_QUALITY DEPTH_TOP DEPTH_QUALITY THICKNESS THICKNESS_QUALITY ELEV DATUM
4709101195 Original Loc unidentified coal ~Well Record 130 Reasonable 5 Reasonable 1440 Ground Level
4709101195 Original Loc Little Lime Well Record 1093 Reasonable 18 Reasonable 1440 Ground Level
4709101195 Original Loc Pencil Cave Well Record 1111 Reasonable 22 Reasonable 1440 Ground Leve!
4709101195 Original Loc Greenbrier Group WVGES Staff Geolagist 1133 Reasonable 1440 Ground Level
4709101195 Original Loc Big Lime Well Record 1133 Reasonable 212 Reasonable 1440 Ground Level
4709101195 Original Loc Squaw Well Record 1371 Reasonabla 21 Reasanable 1440 Graund tevel
4709101195 Original Loc Weir Well Record 1430 Reasonable 35 Reasonable 1440 Ground Leve!
4709101195 Qriginal Loc Berea Ss Well Record 1565 Reasonable 22 Reasanable 1440 Ground Level
4709101195 Original Lac Gantz Well Record 1587 Reasonable 117 Reasonable 1440 Ground Level
4709101195 Original Loc Fourth Well Record 2130 Reasonable 65 Reasonable 1440 Ground Level
4709101195 Original Loc Bayard Well Record 2315 Reasonable 39 Reasonable 1440 Ground Level
4709101195 Original Loc Speechley ‘Well Record 2379 Reasonable 39 Reasonable 1440 Ground Level
4709101195 Original Loc Balitown Well Record 2983 Reasonable 24 Reasonable 1440 Ground Level
4709101195 Original Loc Elk Well Record 4463 Reasonable 69 Reasonable 1440 Ground Level
4709101195 Original Loc Elk Well Record 4927 Reascnable 40 Reasonable 1440 Ground Level
4709101195 Original Loc_Elk Well Record 5203 Reasonable 50_Reasonable 1440 Ground Level

Wireline (E-Log) Information;
* There is no Scanned/Raster Log data for this well

* There is no Digitized/LAS Log data for this well 1 1 /0 1 /2024



* There is no Scanned or Digital Logs available for download 4 0 1 O 5?
There is no Plugging data for this well 7 9 1 1 9

There is no Sample data for this well

11/01/2024
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WW-4A 1) Date: September 20, 2024
Revised 6-07 2) Operator’s Well Number
Larry Barthelemy #1
3) API Well No.: 47 - 91 - 01195
STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION, OFFICE OF OIL AND GAS
NOTICE 0F APPLICATION TO PLUG AND ABANDON A WELL
4) Surface Ownex(s) to be served: 5) (a) Coal Operator
(a) Name Larry M. and Stephanie Barthelemy Name CoalQuest Development, LLC
Address P.0O.Box 118 Address 100 Tygart Drive
Thornton, West Virginia 26440 Grafton, West Virginia 26354
(b) Name (b) Coal Owner(s) with Declaration
Address Name
Address
(c) Name Name
Address Address
6) Inspector Gayne Knitowski (c) Coal Lessee with Declaration
Address 21 Energy Way Name
Gormania, WV 26720 Address

Telephone (304) 546-8171

TO THE PERSONS NAMED ABOVE: You should have received this Form and the following documents:

(1) The application to Plug and Abandon a Well on Form WW-4B, which sets out the parties involved in the work and describes the

well its and the plugging work order; and
(2) The plat (surveyor's map) showing the well location on Form WW-6.

The reason you received these documents is that you have rights regarding the application which are summarized in the instructions on the reverses side.
However, you are not required to take any action at all.

Take notice that under Chapter 22-6 of the West Virginia Code, the undersigned well operator proposes to file or has filed this Notice and Application and
accompanying documents for a permit to plug and abandon a well with the Chief of the Office of Oil and Gas, West Virginia Department of Environmental
Protection, with respect to the well at the location described on (he attached Application and depicted on the attached Form WW-6. Copies of this Notice,

the Application, and the plat have been mailed by registered or certified mail or delivered by hand to the person(s) n a or by publication in
certain circumstances) on or before the day of mailing or delivery to the Chief. /

/7 _

Subﬁlé‘l’and me me trisxf 2¢ day of September 2024
OIN']_ — = § =

Well Operator ICG Tygart Valley, LLC

. .
By: CharlesE buckworth /([ LF | CoreEY eae®

Tts: DesignatedAgent / /// C L _§yo T ()
S - _

Address 100 Tygart Drive A
Grafton, West Virginia 26354 nC
Telephone (304) 265-9704

‘Wmmw T
P OFFICAL SEAL J

NOTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA

ublic  Thomas Gregory Nair

328 Webster Avenue

My Commission Expires Decemtler 22, 20p4 & .
\ b Wty Gommission Expirus Dacomber 22, 2024 f

0il and Gas Privacy Notice

The Office of Oil and Gas processes your personal information, such as name, address and phone number, as a part of our
regulatory duties. Your personal information may be disclosed to other State agencies or third parties in the normal course of
business or as needed to comply with statutory or regulatory requirements, including Freedom of Information Act requests. Qur
office will appropriately secure your personal information. If you have any questions about our use of your personal
information, please contact DEP’s Chief Privacy Officer at depprivacyoffier@wv.gov.
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Larry and Stephanie Barthelemy
P.O.Box 118
Thornton, West Virginia 26440
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A Subsidiary of

ARCH

ICG TYGART VALLEY, LL.C RESCERCES

100 Tygart Drive, Grafton, West Virginia 26354
September 25, 2024

Larry and Stephanie Barthelemy

P.O.Box 118
Thornton, West Virginia 26440

Re: Plugging Permit — APT # 47-091-01195 — Well No. Larry Barthelemy #1

Dear Mzr. and Mrs. Barthelemy:

As required by the permit process of the WV Department of Environmental Protection — Office
of Oil and Gas enclosed please find a copy of the plugging permit applications for the above
referenced wells that ICG Tygart Valley LLC plans to submit to the WV Department of
Environmental Protection, Office of Oil and Gas.

If you have no objection to the plugging permit application, please sign the page, titled Surface
Owner Waiver and return in the enclosed self-addressed stamped envelope.

If you should have any questions concerning this application, please feel free fo contact Charles
Duckworth at (304) 265-9704 or me at (304) 265-9778 or via email at gnair@archisc.com.

Sincerely,

A/

Greg Nair
Manager Environmental Services

Enclosures

RECEIWVED
Office Of Oil and Gas

0CT 102024

CERTIFIED MAIL NO. 9589 0710 5270 1400 7238 24
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED
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SURFACE OWNER WAIVER 4709101195°¢

Operator’'s Well

Numb er Larry Barthetemy #1

INSTRUCTIONS TO SURFACE OWNERS NAMED ON PAGE WW4-A

The well operator named on page WW-4A is applying for a permit from the State to plug and abandon a well.
(Note: If the surface tract is owned by more than three persons, then these materials were served on you because
your name appeared on the Sheriffs tax ticket on the land or because you actually occupy the surface tract. In
either case, you may be the only owner who will actually receive these materials)) See Chapter 22 of the West
Virginia Code. Well work permits ave valid for 24 months. If you do not own any interest in the surface tract, please
forward these materials to the true owner immediately if you know who it is. Also, please notify the well operator

and the Office of Oil and Gas.
NOTE: YOU ARE NOT REQUIRED TO FILE ANY COMMENT.

Chief, Office of Oil and Gas
Department of Environmental Protection
601 57 St. SE
Charleston, WV 25304
(304) 926-0450

I'ime Limits and methods for filing comments. The law requires these materials to be served on or
before the date the operator files his Application. You have FIVE (5) DAYS after the filing date to file your

comments. Comments must be filed in person or received in the mail by the Chief’s office by the time stated above.
You may call the Chiefs office to be sure of the date. Check with your postmaster to ensure adequate delivery time
or to arrange special expedited handling. If you have been contacted by the well operator and you have signed a
“voluntary statement of no objection” to the planned work described in these materials, then the permit may be
issued at any time.

Comments must be in writing. Your comments must include your name, address and telephone number,
the well operator’s name and well number and the approximate location of the proposed well site including district
and county from the application. You may add other documents, such as sketches, maps or photographs to support
your comments.

The Chief has the power to deny or condition a well work permit based on comments on the following
grounds:

1} The proposed well work will constitute a hazard to the safety of persons.

2) The soil erosion and sediment control plan is not adequate or effective;

3) Damage would occur to publicly owned lands or resources;

4) The proposed well work fails to protect fresh water sources or supplies;

5) The applicant has committed a substantial violation of a previous permit or a substantial violation of one
or more of the rules promulgated under Chapter 22, and has failed to abate or seek review of the
viclation...”.

If you want a copy of the permit as it is issued or a copy of the order denying the permit, you

should request a copy from the Chief.

ceEwED .
VOLUNTARY STATEMENT OF NO OBJECTION, .Gt 01 and G2

I hereby state that I have read the instructions to surface owners and that T have recejv, &,ﬁ)pies of a Notice
and Application For A Permit To Plug And Abandon on Forms WW-4A and WW-4B, an@@'{s@&ﬁpht.

,(,v—nﬁjg“{, of o
I further state that I have no objection to the planned work described in tb,a’séTfﬁYé;ﬂtei\;gél‘s;:;‘;@ﬁd I have no

objection to a permit being issued on those materials. Environmens
FOR EXECUTION BY A NATURAL PERSON FOR EXECUTION BY A CORPORATION,
ETC.
Date Name
Signature By
Its Date
Signature Date

11/01/2024




47091011957
WW-4B API No. 47-091-01195

Fal’n’] Name Barthelemy, Lamy M. & Slephanie
Well No. Larry Barthelemy #1

INSTRUCTIONS TO COAL OPERATORS
OWNERS AND LESSEE

The well operator named on the obverse side of WW-4 (B) is about to abandon the well described in the
enclosed materials and will commence the work of plugging and abandoning said well on the date the inspector
1s notified. Which date shall not be less then five days after the day on which this notice and application so
mailed is received, or in due course should be received by the Department of Environmental Protection Office

of Oil & Gas.

This notice and application is given to you in order that your respective representatives may be present at
the plugging and filling of said well. You are further notified that whether you are represented or not the
operator will proceed to plug and fill said well in the manner required by Section 24, Article 6, Chapter 22 of
the Code and given in detail on obverse side of this application.

NOTE: If you wish this well to be plugged according to 22-6-24(d) then as per Regulation 35CSR4-13.9
you must complete and return to this office on form OB-16 “Request by Coal Operator, Owner, or Lessee for

plugging” prior to the issuance of this plugging permit.

WAIVER

The undersigned coal operator X owner / lessee / of the coal under this well location
has examined this proposed plugging work order. The undersigned has no objection to the work proposed to be
done at this location, provided, the well operator has complied with all applicable requirements of the West
Virginia Code and the governing regulations.

Date: _‘1‘ ¢ l 2024 _(Eo_alQuest Development, LLC

By: Greg Nair Greg Nair RA&‘ /\/

Tts Power of Attorney

Gas

0CT 10 2024
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(5/16) API Number 47 - 091 - 01195
Operator's Well No. Larry Barthelemy #1

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
OFFICE OF OIL AND GAS
FLUIDS/ CUTTINGS DISPOSAL & RECLAMATION PLAN

Operator Name 1CG Tygart Valley, LLC OP Code

Watershed (HUC 10) Sandy Cree_k____ - Quadrangle Thornton (638) _
Do you anticipate using more than 5,000 bbls of water to complete the proposed well work?  Yes | | No .

Will apit be used? Yes I I No ./

If so, please describe anticipated pit waste: N/A

Will a synthetic liner be used in the pit? Yes I I No . If so, what ml.? 3

Proposed Disposal Method For Treated Pit Wastes:

Land Application (if selected provide a completed form WW-9-GPP)
Underground Injection ( UIC Permit Number )
Reuse (at API Number )

Off Site Disposal (Supply form WW-9 for dlsposal locatlon)
= Other (Explain Tanks - See attached letter

Will closed loop systembe used? If so, describe: Yes, Gel circulated from tank thru well bore ad returned to tank.

Drilling medium anticipated for this well (vertical and horizontal)? Air, freshwater, oil based, etc. freshwater

-If oil based, what type? Synthetic, petroleum, etc. -

Additives to be used in drilling medium?  Bentonite, Bicarbonate or Soda

Drill cuttings disposalmethod? Leave in pit, landfill, removed offsite, etc. removed offisite

-If left in pit and plan to solidify what medium will be used? (cement, lime, sawdust)

-Landfill or offsite name/permit number? CG Tygart Valley, LLC - Permit No. 0-2017-06

Permittee shall provide written notice to the Office of Oil and Gas of any load of drill cuttings or associated waste rejected at any
West Virginia solid waste facility. The notice shall be provided within 24 hours of rejection and the permittee shall also disclose
where it was properly disposed.

I certify thatl understand and agree to the terms and conditions of the GENERAL WATER POLLUTION PERMIT issued
on April 1, 2016, by the Office of Oil and Gas of the West Virginia Department of Environmental Protection. I understand thatthe
provisions of the permit are enforceable by law. Violations of any term or condition of the general permit and/orother applicable law
orregulation can lead to enforcement action.

I certify under penalty of law that I have personally exammed and am familiar with the information submitted on this
application form and all attachments thereff/and that, basg y—irquiry of those individuals immediately Jespons ible for o btaining
the information, I believe that the J i plete. T am aware that there gr%‘slgmﬁ CANEp “Penalties for

&

1 1 ] ?.Q)c_

Company Official Signature - DC

Company Official (Typed Name) Char s E. Duckworth WVODGP?rmP tedm“
EQVioTeT

Company Official Title Designated Agent

Subscribed and swo

ore me this AZ( day of September : .__ —— 2OFRAIAL SEAL

My commission expires_12/22/2024

11/01/2024



ICG TYGART VALLEY, LLC

4709101195FP

A Subsidiary of

ARGCH

RESOURCES

100 Tygart Drive, Grafton, West Virginia 26354

September 20, 2024

WYV Department of Environmental Protection
Office of Oil and Gas

601 — 57" Street, S.E.

Charleston, West Virginia 25304

To Whom It May Concern:

As per the WV Department of Environmental Protection, Office of Oil and Gas request, ICG Tygart

Valley, LLC, submits the following procedures utilizing pit waste.

Upon submitting a well work application (without a general permit for Oil and Gas Pit Waste Discharge
Application), ICG Tygart Valley, LLC, will construct no pits, but instead will use mud tanks to contain all

drilling muds.

Once the well is completed, that material (minus the cave material) will be trucked to the next well to be
plugged or to DEP impoundment facilities O-2017-06 or to an approved facility that can handle the

material.

RECEIVED
ofiice Of Ot an

oCT 10 2024

{ ot
peparimen )
En\\’J\!u\',onmentaJ Protection

d Gas

11/01/2024
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Form WW-9
Operator’s Well No, Larry Barthelemy #1
Proposed Revegetation Treatment: Acres Disturbed 1.50/2.0 Prevegetation pH
Lime 3 Tons/acre orto correct to pH 6.5

Fertilizer type 10-20-20 or equivalent

Fertilizer amount 200 Ibs/acre
Mulch_Hay Bales Tons/acre
Seed Mixtures
Temporary Permanent

Seed Type lbs/acre Seed Type Ibs/acre
Orchard Grass 12 Orchard Grass 12
L.andino Clover 3 Landino Clover 3
Timothy 10 Timothy 10

Attach:
Maps(s) of road, location, pit and proposed area for land application (unless engineered plans including this info have been
provided). If water from the pit will be land applied, provide water volume, include dimensions (L, W, D) ofthe pit, and dimensions

(L, W), and area in acres, of the land application area.

Photocopied section of involved 7.5' topographic sheet.

Gayne gigilall'}(l sjgnedkby
ayne Knitowski
Plan Approved by: Knitowski _Sme2ti00
Comments: B
0C
Title: Inspector Date;  10-8-2024
Field Reviewed? ( ) Yes ( X JNo

11/01/2024




4709101195¢F

\.ﬂ

snniay Ens_anm

e _"Eg . o I
I Wevpeg \. REG SO S T
f | 1. WENE G
. Psunpeg
"\ . : oL o
. . Fit o2 | T 4
<l / Y,
“ 72 Pt
" | . A
D S A R R R SR T e i o o i ar o
e Lo | upyy mes =
) f. _&zm 3 pausmEy yon ) > \_.
..l.:f el LR e Bepne ®ih s

{{IEE

Bupinse oo

?nﬁz m& L2 uedian ¢
o OT1 ATTIVA IMVOAL B9

11/01/2024




LATITUDE: ____ awmras
LONGITUDE: ____ 7o°54'18"
NEARTEST WATERGOURSE: _Sandy Creet

(FELLOWSVILLE)
5082 /v SE

»~
2

A\ 2.9 MI. TO U.S, 50
MORGANTOWN 34 M1

NEAREST TOWN; _Thomtan 'W:D
RS o and
OPERATOR'S WELL NO. __Larry Barthelorny #1 oﬁ.‘ ce
API WELL NO.
STATE ~ COUNTY PERMIT DATE] BY ﬁ\ : gart Valley
’

12123 | TAN A gmlt! A §ubsl¢gag;of Arch Resources, Inc.
WELL TYPE: OIL_____GAS__X___ LIQUID INJECTION ___WASTE DISPOSAL REVISED DG e 0Tl one. cina w2635
(IE [GAS') PRODUCTION - X STORAGE DEEP.____SHALLOW_. X OATE] B | WV gl Prowes

OCATION: ELEVATION 1440' WATERSHED __Sandy Creak wiron
AUADRANGUE _hamian 77 el B
SURFACE OWNER: . Lary M. and Stephanja Barfhelemy. ACREAGE 72 API WELL NO. 47-001-01195
QlL & GAS ROYALTY OWNER %é‘iw% LEASE ACREAGE _44.7¢ WELL NO. Larry Barthelemy #1
PROPOSED WORK: DRILL_X_CONVERT. DRILL DEEPER DRILL FRACTURE OR
STIMULATE X PLUG OFF OLD FORMATION____PERFORATE NEW LOCATION MAP
FORMATION OTHER PHYSICAL CHANGE IN WELL (SPECIFY)
PLUG AND ABANDON__X _ CLEAN OUT AND REPLUG \ ’
TARGET FORMATION Bk ° " ESTIMATED DEPTH _ 8750 APPROVED e District Taat o |
WELL OPERATOR ___/CG Tygert Valiay, LIC DESIGNATED AGENT .ChuckE Duckworth oo™
ADDRESS 1200 Tyged Drive, Grafion, WV 26354 ADDRESS 100 Tyggant Drive, Groflon, WV 26354 TOPGORAPHIC — — ——
CONTOUR ) "
1 ) INTERvAL=20° 1=2000" iy oo 1. fors
Path | VOL1/DWGTYG VALLEY/TYG #1 PERMITS/U-2004-08) !
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WW-7
8-30-06

West Virginia Department of Environmental Protection
Office of Oil and Gas
WELL LOCATION FORM: GPS

Apy; 17-091-01195 WELL NO.; ~ e ™

Barthelemy, Larry M. & Stephanie

FARM NAME:

RESPONSIBLE PARTY NAME;: |CC 1v9art Valley, LLC

Taylor DISTRICT: Knottsville

COUNTY:

QUADRANGLE: | hornton

SURFACE OWNER: -2 M-and Stephanie Barthelemy

ROYALTY OWNER; -o M- and Stephanie Barthelemy

UTM GPS NORTHING: gS91aes

46.83'
UTM GPS EASTING: 594813 GPS ELEVATION: 14468

The Responsible Party named above has chosen to submit GPS coordinates in lieu of
preparing a new well location plat for a plugging permit or assigned API number on the
above well. The Office of Oil and Gas will not accept GPS coordinates that do not meet
the following requirements:
1. Datum: NAD 1983, Zone: 17 North, Coordinate Units: meters, Altitude:
height above mean sea level (MSL) — meters.
2. Accuracy to Datum - 3.05 meters
3 Data Collection Method:
Survey grade GPS X : Post Processed Differential
Real-Time Differential _*
Mapping Grade GPS : Post Processed Differential
Real-Time Differential

4. Letter size copy of the topography map showing the well location.
I the undersigned, hereby certify this data is correct to the best of my knowlgdgé" }h Gas
belief and shows all the information required by law and the regulatlonsns@u@d and

prescribed by the Office of Oil and Gas. 0cT 1 \ ZQ'M

/ Power of Attorney September 20,2084
o Ay Lt ) ) YV, p“_‘ “,i (2% nteG\\on
Signature ) \ Title IO D4t

11/01/2024
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POWER OF ATTORNEY

ICG TYGART VALLEY, LLC
TO
GREG NAIR

Dated: January 1, 2023
Expires: December 31, 2023

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That ICG Tygart Valley, LLC, a limited
liability company formed under the laws of the State of Delaware (the “Company™), acting by and
through Rosemary L. Klein, its duly authorized Secretary, has and does hereby appoint Greg Nair
its true and lawful Attorney-in-Fact with power and authority, for and on behalf, and in the name of
the Company, during the period specified above, and subject to the restrictions and limitations set
forth in this Power of Attorney to execute and deliver in the ordinary and regular course of the
Company’s business, applications for mining, environmental, safety and health permits, permit
transfers, or permit bond releases or bond adjustments, amendments, supplements or modifications
to such permits, certificates or other instruments directly related to such amendments, supplements
or modifications, monthly production reports, air quality, water quality or other environmental
reports, quarterly discharge monitoring reports and any other like or similar reports required to be
filed with any local, state or federal governmental agency.

The Attorney herein appointed shall be authorized to act pursuant to this Power from the
date hereof only so long as such Attorney shall remain an employee of Arch Resources, Inc. or
any subsidiary thereof, or until December 31, 2023, or until such earlier time as this instrument
has been revoked, annulled, rescinded or set aside by an instrument of revocation filed with the
Secretary of the Company, whichever first occurs.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Company has caused this Power of Attorney to be
executed on its behalf, and its seal to be hereunto affixed as of the day and year first above
written, by the undersigned, Rosemary L. Klein, duly authorized Secretary of the Company,

ICG TYGART VALLEY, LLC

By: /P ( e
Rosemary L. Klein
Secretary Ges

11/01/2024
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STATE OF MISSOURI )
) ss
COUNTY OF ST.LOUIS )

<7
On this [ day of January, 2023, before me, the undersigned notary public, personally

appeared Rosemary L. Klein, known to me to be the person whose name is subscribed to the
within instrument and acknowledged that she executed the same for the purposes therein

contained.

IN WITNESS WHEREQOF, I hereunto set my hand and official seal.

otary Public

My Commission Expires: may 2 JoR 3

JOLENE JOUETT MERMIS
Notary Public - Notary Seal

St Louls County - State of Missouri

\ Commission Number 15388596

§ My Commission Expires May 21, 2023

Gas

oCT 102028

t of
gparimen )
Erxxyor?‘ \gma.\ protection
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POWER OF ATTORNEY

COALQUEST DEVELOPMENT LLC
TO
GREG NAIR

Dated: January 1, 2024
Expires: December 31, 2024

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That CoalQuest Development LLC, a
limited liability company formed under the laws of the State of Delaware (the “Company™),
acting by and through Rosemary L. Klein, its duly authorized Secretary, has and does hereby
appoint Greg Nair its true and lawful Attorney-in-Fact with power and authority, for and on
behalf, and in the name of the Company, during the period herein specified, and subject to the
restrictions and limitations set forth in this Power, to execute, acknowledge and deliver in the
ordinary and regular course of the Company’s business, applications for mining, environmental,
safety, and health permits, permit transfers, or permit bond releases or bond adjustments,
amendments, supplements or modifications to such permits, certificates, gas well plugging
applications, shallow well drilling permit applications, or other instruments directly related to
such amendments, supplements or modifications, monthly production reports, air quality, water
quality or other environmental reports, quarterly discharge monitoring reports and any other like
or similar reports required to be filed with any local, state or federal governmental agency.

The Attorney herein appointed shall be authorized to act pursuant to this Power from the
date hereof only so long as such Attorney shall remain an employee of Arch Resources, Inc. or
any subsidiary thereof, or until December 31, 2024, or until such earlier time as this instrument
has been revoked, annulled, rescinded or set aside by an instrument of revocation filed with the

Secretary of the Company, whichever first occurs.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Company has caused this Power of Attorney to be
executed on its behalf, and its seal to be hereunto affixed as of the day and year first above
written, by the undersigned, Rosemary L. Klein, duly authorized Secretary of the Company.

COALQUEST DEVELOPMENT LLC

By: P M

Rosemary L. Klein
Secretary Gas

ocT 10 2024

11/01/2024
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STATE OF MISSOURI )
) ss

COUNTY OF ST.LOUIS )

T
On this 14 day of December, 2023, before me, the undersigned notary public,
personally appeared Rosemary L. Klein, known to me to be the person whose name is subscribed
to the within instrument and acknowledged that she executed the same for the purposes therein

contained.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand and official seal.

i oy

Notary Public g
My Commission Expires;_ NOV- &, 202l

ANGELA DABROSKY
Notary Public - Notary Seal

Jefferson County - State of Missourt
Commisston Number 22700496
My Commission Expires Nov 6, 2026

RECE\.VED
office Of Off an

0CT 10 2024

d Gas
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